MESD3V3L4P4R0
Deep Snap Back ESD
Miracle Technology Co., Ltd.                                                                                             Rev 1.0 1
Features
◆ IEC 61000-4-2 Level 4 ESD Protection
-   ±15kV Air Discharge
-  ±15kV Contact Discharge
◆ Peak Pulse Power Capability: 50W
◆ Peak Pulse Current Capability: 6.0A
◆ Working Voltage: 3.3V
◆ Low Clamping Voltage: 5.5V
◆ Low Junction Capacitance: 0.18pF
◆ Protecting Four Bi-directional Lines
Applications
◆ Display Ports
◆ USB 3.0 and 3.1
◆ HDMI 2.0 and HDMI 2.1
◆ Serial ATA and PCI Express
◆ Portable Electronics and Notebooks
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking Package Reel Inner Box Outer Carton
MESD3V3L4P4R0 3V4BS DFN2510-10L 3000 Pcs 10 Reels 4 Boxes
Absolute Maximum Ratings TA = 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Unit
Ppk Peak Pulse Power IEC 61000-4-5; tp = 8/20μs - 50 W
IPP Peak Pulse Current  IEC 61000-4-5; tp = 8/20μs - 6.0 A
VESD ESD
IEC 61000-4-2 Air Discharge - ±15
kV
IEC 61000-4-2 Contact Discharge - ±15
TJ Junction Temperature  - 150
°C
TL Lead Temperature  - 260
TOP Operating Temperature - 40 125
TSTG Storage Temperature - 55 150
Simplified Outline
Chip Block Diagram
Pin Name Description
1,2,4,5 I/O Connect to I/O
3,8 GND Connect to GND
Others NC No Connect
MESD3V3L4P4R0
Deep Snap Back ESD
Miracle Technology Co., Ltd.                                                                                             Rev 1.0 2
Electrical Characteristics TA = 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VRWM
Reverse Stand-off
Voltage
- - 3.3 5.0
V
VBR
Reverse Breakdown
Voltage
IT = 1mA 5.5 8.0 -
VCL Clamping Voltage
IPP = 1.0A; tp = 8/20μs - 2.5 4.0
IPP = 6.0A; tp = 8/20μs - 5.5 7.0
IR Reverse Leakage Current  VRWM = 3.3V - - 100 nA
RDYN Dynamic Resistance IR = 10A - 300 350 mΩ
CJ Junction Capacitance
VR = 0V; f = 1MHz;
I/O to GND
- 0.18 0.20
pF
VR = 0V; f = 1MHz;
I/O to I/O
- 0.12 0.15
Definitions of Electrical Characteristics
Symbol Parameter
VRWM Reverse Stand-off Voltage
VBR Reverse Breakdown Voltage
VCL Clamping Voltage
VTRIG Reverse Trigger Voltage
VHOLD Reverse Holding Voltage
IR Reverse Leakage Current
IBR Reverse Breakdown Current
ITRIG Reverse Trigger Current
IHOLD Reverse Holding Current
IPP Peak Pulse Current
MESD3V3L4P4R0
Deep Snap Back ESD
Miracle Technology Co., Ltd.                                                                                             Rev 1.0 3
◼ Characteristic Curve
Figure 1. Reverse Current vs. Reverse Voltage Figure 2. Junction Capacitance vs. Bias Voltage
Figure 3. Clamping Voltage vs. Surge Current Figure 4. TLP Current vs. TLP Voltage
MESD3V3L4P4R0
Deep Snap Back ESD
Miracle Technology Co., Ltd.                                                                                             Rev 1.0 4
◼ Measurement Wave According to IEC Standard
Figure 5. 8/20µs Pulse Waveform  Figure 6. ESD Pulse Waveform
MESD3V3L4P4R0
Deep Snap Back ESD
Miracle Technology Co., Ltd.                                                                                             Rev 1.0 5
◼ Package Information
◼ Recommended Soldering Footprint
DFN2510-10L